

No. 13-1421

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Petitioner,
v.
DAVID B. CAULKETT,
Respondent.
—————

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

—————
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF
LOAN SYNDICATIONS AND TRADING
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION AND THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION L.L.C. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**
—————

ELLIOT GANZ
LOAN SYNDICATIONS AND
TRADING ASSOCIATION
366 Madison Avenue
Fifteenth Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 880-3000

JOSEPH R. ALEXANDER
THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION L.L.C.
450 West 33d Street
New York, NY 10001
(202) 612-9234

RONALD J. MANN
Counsel of Record
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-1570
rmann@law.columbia.edu

THOMAS PINDER
C. DAWN CAUSEY
AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036

June 27, 2014

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), the Loan Syndications and Trading Association (“LSTA”), the American Bankers Association (“ABA”) and The Clearing House Association L.L.C. (“The Clearing House”) respectfully seek leave to submit the accompanying brief as an *amici curiae*, in support of petitioner Bank of America, N.A. Petitioner consented to our filing the accompanying brief, but respondent refused.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. A Close Reading of Subsection 506(d) Limits Its Effect to Disallowed Secured Claims.	8
II. The Incongruity of Applying Subsection 506(d) to Unsecured Claims Compels the Limitation of Subsection 506(d) to Disallowed Claims.	11
III. Applying Subsection 506(d) to Unsecured Claims Works a Dramatic and Inexplicable Change from Pre-Code Bankruptcy Law.....	12
A. Under the Bankruptcy Act, Liens Passed Through Bankruptcy Unaffected.....	13
B. The Crafters of Section 506 Understood That Liens Always Had Passed, and Would Continue to Pass, Through Bankruptcy Unaffected.....	15
IV. Applying Section 506(d) to Unsecured Claims Is Inconsistent with the Framework of this Court’s Decisions About Bankruptcy Treatment of Secured Claims.	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bank of America Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 North LaSalle Street Partnership,</i> 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	18
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,</i> 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	18
<i>City of Richmond v. Bird,</i> 249 U.S. 174 (1919).....	14
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm,</i> 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farrey v. Sanderfoot,</i> 500 U.S. 291 (1991).....	14
<i>Folendore v. Small Business Administration,</i> 862 F.2d 1537 (CA11 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank,</i> 501 U.S. 78 (1991).....	14
<i>Long v. Bullard,</i> 117 U.S. 617 (1986).....	14
<i>McNeal v. GMAC Mortgage, LLC,</i> 735 F.3d 1263 (CA11 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Envtl. Protection,</i> 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	13
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers,</i> 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	18
<i>Owen v. Owen,</i> 500 U.S. 305 (1991).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065, 2070-71 (2012).....	12-13, 18
<i>United Savings Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	13
 STATUTES	
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544.....	4, 6, 13-14
§ 67d, 30 Stat. 564.....	14
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i>	8
11 U.S.C. § 501	10
11 U.S.C. § 502	5, 8, 16
11 U.S.C. § 502(a).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 502(b).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(5).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 502(c)-(j).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 502(e)	10, 16-17
11 U.S.C. § 506	8, 13, 15
11 U.S.C. § 506(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 506(b).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 506(c)	8
11 U.S.C. § 506(d).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 506(d)(1)	10
11 U.S.C. § 506(d)(2)	10, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 521(2)(A).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 521(2)(B).....	12
Chapter 7, 11 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. § 722	5-6, 11-12
Chapter 9, 11 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Chapter 11, 11 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549	14
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i>	
Vol. 3 (J. Moore 14th ed. 1976)	
¶ 57.07[3].....	14
¶ 57.20[6.2].....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	16
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	17
